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INLAND REVENUE
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928,
and the Coinage Act, 1971 of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern
Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four
Weeks ended Saturday, the 1st day of June, 1996.

Name and Title
as set forth on

Licence

The Bank of Ireland

First Trust Bank

The Northern Bank
Limited

The Ulster Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Name of
Firm

The Governor and
Company of the
Bank of Ireland

AIB Group Northern
Ireland Pic, trading as
First Trust Bank

The Northern Bank
Limited

The Ulster Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

Belfast
Londonderry

Belfast
Londonderry

Belfast
Londonderry

Belfast

Belfast
Londonderry

Circulation
authorised

by the
Bankers

(Northern
Ireland)

Act, 1928

£

t 793.660

t 302,448

594,000

321,274

120,000

Average Circulation
during 4 weeks
ended as above

£5 and
Upwards

£

191,595,813

167,392,000

202,786,687

143,985,382

41,835

Under £5

£

277,514

—

441.405

73,420

19,672

Total

£

191,873,327

167,392,000

203,228,092

144.058.802

61,507

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held

during 4 weeks as above

*Gold and
Bank of
England

Notes

£

189,792,185

170.408,585

200,257,376

144,149,686

65,000

Coin other
than
Gold

£

2,824,146

2,052,255

5.638,671

1.653.285

—

Total

£

192,616.331

172,460,840

205,896.048

145,802.971

65,000

I hereby certify that each of the bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond
that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold Coin
not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated: 18th day of June, 1996. K. S. HODGSON,
Registrar of Bank Returns.

t These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9( 1) of the Currency and Bank

Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.

Public Notices
NOTICES UNDER

THE BANKRUPTCY ACTS
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN

NORTHERN IRELAND

Chancery Division

BANKRUPTCY

In the Matter of James McConnell, Solicitor, residing at 1 Alisa
Park, Bangor, Co. Down BT19 1EA and formerly residing at
Rock Cottage, 5 Whiterock Road, Killinchy, Co. Down
BT23 6PR and formerly carrying on business at Northern
Bank Chambers, 35 High Street, Newtownards, Co. Down
BT23 3HS under the trade name of James T. McConnell,
Bankrupt.

A First and Final Dividend is intended to be declared in the
above matter.

The last day for receiving proofs from creditors is 12th July,
1996.

Official Receiver,
Fermanagh House,
Ormeau Avenue,
Belfast BT2 8NJ.

In the Matter of Harry Boyle, Joiner, residing at 29 New Line,
Carrickmannon Road, Ballygowan, Co. Down BT23 6JH
and formerly residing at 23 Carrickmannon Road,
Ballygowan, Co. Down BT23 6JH, Bankrupt.

A First and Final Dividend is intended to be declared in the
above matter.

The last day for receiving proofs from creditors is 12th July,
1996.

Official Receiver,
Fermanagh House,
Ormeau Avenue,
Belfast BT2 8NJ.

In the Matter of Elizabeth McStravick, residing at 71 Richmond
Court, Lisburn, Co. Antrim BT27 4QX and carrying on
business under the style of The Flooring Centre at 11
Kennedy Way, Belfast BT119AP, Carpet Retailer, Bankrupt.

A First and Final Dividend of 32.9994 pence in the pound is
now payable in the above matter.
Dated: 21st June, 1996.

Official Receiver,
Fermanagh House,
Ormeau Avenue,
Belfast BT2 8NJ.


