## INLAND REVENUE

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1971 of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 1st day of June, 1996.

Name and Title as set forth on Licence	Name of Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 weeks as above		
				£5 and Upwards	Under £5	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold	Total
The Bank of Ireland		,	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	Belfast Londonderry	† 793,660	191,595,813	277,514	191,873,327	189,792,185	2,824,146	192,616,331
First Trust Bank	AIB Group Northern Ireland Plc, trading as First Trust Bank	Belfast Londonderry	† 302,448	167,392,000	_	167,392,000	170,408,585	2,052,255	172,460,840
The Northern Bank Limited	The Northern Bank Limited	Belfast Londonderry	594,000	202,786,687	441,405	203,228,092	200,257,376	5,638,671	205,896,048
The Ulster Bank Limited	The Ulster Bank Limited	Belfast	321,274	143,985,382	73,420	144,058,802	144,149,686	1,653,285	145,802,971
The National Bank Limited	The National Bank Limited	Belfast Londonderry	120,000	41,835	19,672	61,507	65,000	-	65,000

I hereby certify that each of the bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated: 18th day of June, 1996.

K. S. HODGSON,

Registrar of Bank Returns.

- † These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
- \* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.

## **Public Notices**

## NOTICES UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY ACTS

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND

Chancery Division

## BANKRUPTCY

In the Matter of James McConnell, Solicitor, residing at 1 Alisa Park, Bangor, Co. Down BT19 1EA and formerly residing at Rock Cottage, 5 Whiterock Road, Killinchy, Co. Down BT23 6PR and formerly carrying on business at Northern Bank Chambers, 35 High Street, Newtownards, Co. Down BT23 3HS under the trade name of James T. McConnell, Bankrupt.

A First and Final Dividend is intended to be declared in the above matter.

The last day for receiving proofs from creditors is 12th July, 1996.

Official Receiver, Fermanagh House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast BT2 8NJ. In the Matter of Harry Boyle, Joiner, residing at 29 New Line, Carrickmannon Road, Ballygowan, Co. Down BT23 6JH and formerly residing at 23 Carrickmannon Road, Ballygowan, Co. Down BT23 6JH, Bankrupt.

A First and Final Dividend is intended to be declared in the above matter.

The last day for receiving proofs from creditors is 12th July, 1996.

Official Receiver, Fermanagh House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast BT2 8NJ.

In the Matter of Elizabeth McStravick, residing at 71 Richmond Court, Lisburn, Co. Antrim BT27 4QX and carrying on business under the style of The Flooring Centre at 11 Kennedy Way, Belfast BT11 9AP, Carpet Retailer, Bankrupt.

A First and Final Dividend of 32.9994 pence in the pound is now payable in the above matter.

Dated: 21st June, 1996.

Official Receiver, Fermanagh House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast BT2 8NJ.